A by-law to amend By-law 0184-2022, being the Reserves and Reserve Funds By-law, as amended, to rename various Reserve Funds

WHEREAS sections 8, 9 and 11 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, c. 25, as amended, authorize a municipality to pass by-laws necessary or desirable for municipal purposes, and in particular paragraph 3 of subsection 11(2) authorizes by-laws respecting the financial management of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS By-law 0184-2022 establishes and maintains The Corporation of the City of Mississauga's reserves and reserve funds (the "By-law");

AND WHEREAS Schedule "B" to the By-law identifies Discretionary Reserve Funds and Schedule "C" to the By-law identifies Obligatory Reserve Funds;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga passed Resolution 0264-2024 on December 11, 2024 approving name changes for certain Discretionary Reserve Funds as set out in this by-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga ENACTS as follows:

1. That Schedule "B" of By-law 0184-2022, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the contents of Column II and Column III in the row which identifies Reserve Fund 35345 in Column I and replacing it with the following:

COLUMN III COLUMN III

Riverwood Conservancy Development Reserve Fund Provides funds solely for the purpose of the Riverwood Conservancy Development.

2. That Schedule "B" of By-law 0184-2022, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the contents of Column II and Column III in the row which identifies Reserve Fund 35346 in Column I and replacing it with the following:

COLUMN III COLUMN III

Riverwood Conservancy Maintenance Reserve Fund

Provides funds for the long-term maintenance of the Riverwood Conservancy.

ENACTED and PASSED this 15th day of January, 2025.

| Approved by Legal Services City Solicitor City of Mississauga | MAYOF |
|---|-------|
| Lishashers | CLERK |
| Tushar Sharma |] |

File: BL.01-24.20

Date: January 6, 2025